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BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
FEB 2~2OO5

FREEDOMOIL COMPANY, ) STATE OF ILUNOIS
) Pollution Control Board

Petitioner, ) PCB03-54
) PCBO3-105

vs. ) PCB03-179
) PCB04-02

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST Fund)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, ) PCB03-56

) (USTAppeal)
Respondent. ) (Consolidated)

MOTION FOR DISCOVERY RELIEF

NOW COMES the Petitioner, FREEDOM OIL COMPANY, an Illinois

corporation,by its attorneys,HowardandHowardAttorneys,P.C.,andfor its Motion for

DiscoveryRelief, statesasfollows:

1. On November 17, 2004, Petitionersubmitteddiscoveryrequeststo the

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“IEPA”) (Exhibit 1).

2. Under Illinois Pollution Control Board (“Board”) Procedural Rule

101.620(b), the IEPA’s responseswere due within twenty-eight (20) days on

December14, 2004.

3. At the Board status hearingon January4, 2005, hearingofficer Webb

grantedIEPA until January27, 2005,to submitits discoveryresponses.Thehearingwas

alsosetfor March2, 2005.

4. As of February21, 2005, IEPA’s discovery responseshad not been

receivedby PetitionernotwithstandingPetitioner’sinquiriesinto the statusof discovery.

(Exhibit 2).
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5. Under Board ProceduralRule 101.616, discoverymust be completeat

least ten (10) days prior to the scheduledhearing unlessthe hearing officer orders

otherwise. As the hearingis nine days from today’s dateand discoveryhasnot been

received,this deadlinecannotbe satisfied.

6. Basedon IEPA’ s failure to providediscoveryin a timely mannerprior to

hearing,Petitionerrequestsrelief underBoard ProceduralRule 101.800. In particular

that the TEPA be barredfrom introducing into evidenceany testimony,information or

documentnot disclosedto Petiticinerasof January27, 2005 (the dateindicatedin .the

January4, 2005, Order).

WHEREFORE,the Petitioner,FREEDOM OIL COMPANY, asksthe Board to

grantthis Motion forDiscoveryRelief.

Respectfully submitted,

HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS, P.C.

By: ~M. ~JJ~
Diana M. Jagi I

Dated: February21, 2005

DianaM. Jagiella
Attorneyfor Petitioner
Howard& HowardAttorneys,P.C.
OneTechnologyPlaza,Suite600
211 Fulton Street
Peoria,IL 61602-1350
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned,herebycertify that on this
21

5t day of February,2005, I have

servedthe attachedMotionfor DiscoveryReliefby facsimile and by depositingsamevia

first-classU.S. mail deliveryto:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk (312/814-3669)
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
StateofIllinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601-3218

Hon. CarolWebb (217/524-8509)
HearingOfficer
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
600 S. SecondStreet,Suite402
Springfield, IL 62704

DianaM. Jagiella
Howard& HowardAttorneys,P.C.
OneTechnologyPlaza,Suite600
211 Fulton Street
Peoria,IL 61602
(309)672-1483

man\G:\F\FreedomOiI\pldgs\Motion for DiscoveryRelief.doc

JohnJ.Kim, AssistantCounsel(217/782-9807)
Division ofLegalCounsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 North GrandAvenueEast,P. 0. Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

O~ciiiL

Diana M.
Petitioner

Ja~ielh~fjAtt&ne~for
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BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

FREEDOMOIL COMPANY, )
)

Petitioner, ) PCB 03-54
) PCBO3-105

vs. ) PCBO3-179
) PCB 04-02

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST Fund)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, ) PCB03-56

) (UST Appeal)
Respondent. ) (Consolidated)

FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES AND

REQUESTSFOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS TO RESPONDENT

Pursuantto the GeneralRulesofthe Illinois Pollution Control Board(hereafter“Board”),

specifically Section 101.620(a)(35 Ill. Admin. Code 101.620(a)),Petitionerservesthe attached

Interrogatoriesand Requestsfor Productionof Documentsupon the Respondent. Answer the

attachedseparately,fully, in writing, and underoath. Deliver a true copy of youranswersor

objectionsto theundersignedattorneywithin twenty-eight(28)daysofservice.

INSTRUCTIONSFOR INTERROGATORIES

Petitioner,by andthroughtheundersignedattorney,propoundtheattachedquestionsto you

undertheprovisionsofSection 101.620(a)(35 Ill. Admin. Code101.620(a)). Theanswersmaybe

offeredin evidenceat thehearingin this case.

In answeringthese Interrogatories,furnish all information available to you, including

informationin thepossessionofyour attorneysortheir investigatorsandall personsactingin your

behalfandnotmerelysuchinformationknown ofyou or ofyourownpersonalknowledge. If you

cannotanswertheInterrogatoriesin full afterexercisingdue diligenceto securethe information,so
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statein youranswerand,to theextentpossible,answerstatingwhateverinformationor knowledge

you have.

The questionswhich follow are to be consideredascontinuing,and you are requestedto

provideby way of supplementalanswersheretosuchadditional information asyou or any other

personacting on you behalfmay hereafterobtain which will augmentor otherwisemodify your

answersgiven below. Such supplementalresponsesare to be filed and servedupon this party

immediatelyuponreceiptofsuchinformation.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

You are requiredto serve upon Petitioner,by and through the undersignedattorney,a

written responsewhich shall state,with respectto eachitemor categoryof items, that inspection

andcopyingwill bepermittedasrequested.Thedocumentsshall be producedastheyarekept in

theregularcourseof business,or shall be organizedandlabeledby you to correspondto any items

or categoriesof items in this request. All objectionsto any item or categoriesof items or parts

thereof,andthereasonsfor suchobjection,shall be specificallystatedin yourresponse.

With respectto any documentsresponsiveto this requestwhich you have declinedto

produceby reasonofany claim ofprivilegeor immunity, pleasestate(1) theauthorandrecipient,if

any, of suchdocument;(2) the date of thedocument;(3) a descriptionofthe natureand subject

matterofthe document;(4) thegroundsuponwhich theprivilegeis asserted;and(5) thenameand

addressofthepresentcustodianofthedocument.
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DEFINITIONS

As usedherein,thefollowing termsshallhavethemeaningindicatedbelow.

A. “Persons”meansnaturalpersons,corporations,partnerships,sole proprietorships,

associationsoranyotherkind ofentityor its agents,servants,andemployees.

B. “You” and“your” meansthepartiesto whomthesequestionsaredirectedaswell as

agents,employees,attorneys,investigators,subsidiaries,affiliatesand all other“persons”actingfor

said party. Provided,however, the inclusion of attorneysis not meantto and doesnot seekany

informationor documentsprotectedbytheattorney-clientprivilegeortheworkproductdoctrine.

C. “Respondent”is definedastheRespondentnamedin this administrativeproceeding,

andany ofits agents,servants,employees,subsidiaries,oraffiliates.

D. Theterm“documents”shallmeanwritings ofeverykind, source,andauthorship,

both originals and all non-identical copies thereof, in your possession,custody, or control,

knownby you to exist irrespectiveof whetherthewriting is intendedfor or transmittedto any

other person or entity, including without limitation any governmentagency, department,

administrativeentity, or personnel. The term shall include handwritten,typewritten,printed,

photocopied,photographic,or recordedpictures, soundrecordings,films, tapes,calculations,

permit reviewer notes, and information stored in, or accessiblethrough, computeror other

information storage or retrieval systems, together with the codes and/or programming

instructionsandothermaterialsnecessaryto understandthat usesuchsystems. Forpurposesof

illustration andnot limitation, thetermshall include: Affidavits, agendas,agreements,analyses,

announcements,bills, statementsand other records of obligations and expenditures,books,

brochures, bulletins, calendars, canceledchecks, vouchers, receipts and other records of

payment, charts, drawings, checkbooks, circulars, collateral files and contents, contracts,
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corporateby-laws, corporatecharters,correspondence,credit files and contents,deedsof trust,

depositslips, diaries,drafts, files, guarantyagreements,instructions,invoices, ledgers,journal

balancesheets,profit andlossstatements,andothersourcesoffinancialdata,letters,logs, notes,

or memorandaoftelephonicor face-to-faceconversations,manuals,memorandaof all kinds, to

and from anypersons,agencies,or entities; minutes,minute books,notes,notices,parts,lists,

papers, press releases,printed matter (including publishedbooks, articles, speeches,and

newspaperclippings);purchaseorders,recordsofadministrative,technical,andfinancialactions

taken or recommended;reports, safety deposit boxes and contentsand records of entry,

schedules, security agreements,specifications, statement of bank accounts, statements,

interviews, stock transfer ledger, technical and engineeringreports, evaluations, advice,

recommendations,commentaries,conclusions,studies, test plans, manuals,procedure,data,

reports, results,and conclusions;summaries,notes, and other recordsand recordingsof any

conferences,meetings,visits, statements,interviews or telephoneconversations;telegrams,

teletypesandothercommunicationssentorreceived,transcriptsoftestimony,UCC instruments,

work papersand all other writings, the contentsof which relate to, discuss,consider,or

otherwiserefer to the subjectmatterof the particulardiscoveryrequested.The term shallalso

include dataor information that exists in electronicor magneticform. To the extent that such

informationexists in electronicor magneticform, this informationshall be producedin hard

copy form (printedon regularpaper).

The term “documents”alsoincludesall suchdocuments,asdefinedabove,whetherin the

actualpossessionor undertheactualor constructivecontrol ofthe individual who is requestedto

producesuchdocuments.
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The term “documents” also includesdocumentswhich are consideredprivileged. If a

“document”is consideredprivileged,suchdocumentshallbe identifiedbythetypeofthedocument,

its subjectmatter,its author,its date,presentlocationofthecustodianofdocument,andthegrounds

allegedfor theclaimof “privilege.”

E. In thoseinstanceswhenrequestedinformationis storedonly on computerhardware

or softwareor otherdatacompilations, the respondingparty should either producetheraw data

alongwith all codesandprogramsfor translatingit into usableform, orproducetheinformationin a

finishedusableform that includesall necessaryglossaries,keys,andindicesfor interpretationofthe

material.

F. The conjunctions“and” and “or” are interchangeableand the meaningis always

“and/or.”

G. “Including” shallmean“including,butnot limited to.”

H. “Communication”shall meanany methodor meansby which information,oral or

written, is exchanged, including, but not limited to, any telephone conversation,meeting,

discussion, letter, facsimile, telex, telegram, electronic mail or any other means by which

informationwasreceivedbyyou, ortransmittedby or to you.

I. “ConstructiveControl” is definedto include,butnotbelimited to, all documents(as

definedabove)in thepossessionorunderthecontrolof otherindividuals orentitiesotherthanthe

party requestedto produce same,when such other individuals are subcontractors,other state

agencies,attorneys,relatives,corporationsorpartnershipsownedor controlledby theparty,banks,

safety-depositboxesandotherplacesdesignedfor thesafe-keepingofrecordsorpersonalproperty.

J. “Identify” shouldbeinterpretedasrequiringthefollowing: with respectto persons,

the person’sfull name,last known addressand telephonenumber;with respectto non-natural

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

5



persons(e.g. a corporation), its name,registeredagent,addressof its principal placeof business,

registeredaddress(if different from principal place of business)andprincipal businessactivity.

With respectto documentsor things, the term “Identify” should be interpretedas requiring

sufficient informationregardingthe item sothat thepartyseekingdiscoverycanlocateandidentify

theobjectasreadilyasthepartyfrom whomit is beingsought.

K. “Referenceto Documents” In thoseinstanceswhentherespondingpartychoosesto

answera requestfor informationby referringto aspecific documentor record,it is requestedthat

the specificationbe in sufficient detail to permit the requestingparty to locateand identify the

recordsand/ordocumentsfrom which the answeris to be ascertained,asreadily ascantheparty

servedwith therequest.

L. “Document Destruction” It is requestedthat all documentsand/or other data

compilationsthat might impacton the subjectmatterof this litigation be preservedand that any

ongoing processof documentdestruction involving such documentscease. In the event a

responsivedocumenthas beendestroyedor is no longer in the possessionor control of the

Respondent,it is requestedthat the Respondentidentify the documentand explain any such

circumstances.

M. “Petitioner” is definedasthe FreedomOil Company,its representatives,agents,

servants,employees,subsidiaries,oraffiliates.

N. The abbreviation“IEPA” or “agency” shall refer to the Illinois Environmental

ProtectionAgency.

0. Referencesto “Freedom Facility” and “Facility” shall mean the buildings,

equipmentand ancillary equipmentlocatedat the commonaddressof 401 S. Main St., Paris,

Illinois, EdgarCounty.
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P. “Clean Up Costs” shall meanthe costsincurredby Petitionerto remediateand

addresspetroleumreleasesat the Facility under Incidents20020433 and 2021122 for which

Petitionerrequestedreimbursementfrom theLustFund.

Q. “UndergroundStorageTank,” “Tank” or “UST” shall havethemeaningsetforth

in 41111. Admin. Code § 170.400.

R. “Ineligible Tanks” shallmeanundergroundstoragetanksdesignatedby the state

astankNos. 7 through 11 which were not registeredwith the Illinois Office of the StateFire

Marshallunder41111.Admin. Code§ 170.440.

S. “Eligible Tanks” shall meanundergroundstoragetanksNo. 1 through 6 which

were registeredwith the Illinois Office of the State Fire Marshall under41111. Admin. Code

§170.440.

T. “Lust Fund” shall meanthe undergroundstoragetank fund asdescribedin 415

ILCSS/57.8.

If Respondentfmds the meaning of any term in these Interrogatoriesunclear, then

Respondentshould assumeareasonablemeaning,statewhat that assumedmeaningis, andanswer

theInterrogatoryon thebasisofthat assumedmeaning.

INTERROGATORIES AM) REQUEST TO PRODUCE

INTERROGATORY NO. 1: Pleaseidentify eachpersonwho participatedin preparingthe

answersto theseInterrogatories.

ANSWER:
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INTERROGATORYNO. 2: Pleaselist thename,address,andtelephonenumberof anyperson

who is expectedto be calledtotestify athearing.

ANSWER:

INTERROGATORY NO. 3: Pleaselist theanticipatedsubjectmatteroftestimonyto be givenby

thepersonsidentifiedin theabovestatedINTERROGATORYNO.2.

ANSWER:

INTERROGATORYNO. 4: Pleasestatethebasis for theassertionsin theDecember18, 2002,

IEPA correspondencethatgallonageassociatedwith tanks 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 werenoteligible to

accesstheLUST Fundfor reimbursementpurposes.PleasestatewhetherIEPA continuesto assert

this contentionis factuallyand/orlegallycorrect.

ANSWER:

REQUEST TO PRODUCE NO. 1: Pleaseproduceall documentsrelating to or evidencingyour

answerto theabovestatedINTERROGATORYNO.4.
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INTERROGATORYNO. 5: Pleasestatethebasisfor theagency’sdecisionin its December18,

2002,correspondenceto apportion44.186%ofthecleanup coststo tanksnot eligible to accessthe

LUST Fundfor reimbursementpurposes.

ANSWER:

REQUESTTO PRODUCE NO.2: Pleaseproduceall documentsrelating to or evidencingyour

answerto theabovestatedINTERROGATORYNO.5.

INTERROGATORYNO. 6: Pleasestatethe basisfor the agency’sdecision in its March 19,

2003,correspondenceto apportion20.93%ofthecleanup coststo tanksnot eligible to accessthe

LUST Fundforreimbursementpurposes.

ANSWER:

REQUESTTO PRODUCE NO.3: Pleaseproduceall documentsrelatingto or evidencingyour

answerto theabovestatedINTERROGATORYNO.6.

INTERROGATORYNO. 7: Pleasestatethebasisfor theagency’sdecisionin its May28, 2003,

correspondenceto apportion19.05%of thecleanup coststo tanksnot eligible to accesstheLUST

Fundfor reimbursementpurposes.
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ANSWER:

REQUEST TO PRODUCE NO.4: Pleaseproduceall documentsrelatingto or evidencingyour

answerto theabovestatedINTERROGATORYNO.7.

iNTERROGATORY NO. 8: Doesthe IEPA contendgallonageor petroleumassociatedwith

tanks7, 8, 9, 10 and/or11 causedor contributedto theneedfor cleanup at thesitewith regardto

Incidents20021122,20020433and/or20021420? If so, statethe factual andlegal basisfor this

contention.

ANSWER:

REQUESTTO PRODUCE NO.5: Pleaseproduceall documentsrelatingto or evidencingyour

answerto theabovestatedINTERROGATORYNO. 8.

INTERROGATORYNO. 9: Pleaseidentify thefactsin supportofandthelegal basisfor IEPA’s

conclusionset forth in its December18,2002, March 19, 2003, andMay28,2003,correspondence

that apportionmentof the cleanup coststo tanks7, 8, 9, 10 and/or11 is allowedunder415 ILCS

§57.8(m).

ANSWER:
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REQUESTTO PRODUCE NO. 6: Pleaseproduceall documentsrelatingto or evidencingyour

answerto theabovestatedINTERROGATORYNO.9.

INTERROGATORY NO. 10: Pleaseexplain the basisfor the state’sdenial of $247,267.17in

correctiveaction costsgiven that correspondencefrom the statemaderepresentationscorrective

action costs would be reimbursedfrom the Fund on August 16, 2002, August 23, 2002, and

September3, 2002. (SeeAttachment1)

ANSWER:

REQUESTTO PRODUCE NO. 7: Pleaseproduceall documentsrelatingto or evidencingyour

answerto theabovestatedINTERROGATORYNO. 10.

INTERROGATORY NO. 11: Does the statecontendany of the correctiveaction costswere

associatedwith ornecessitatedby thepresenceof the IneligibleTanks? If so,statethefactualbasis

for this contention. Also, identify whatspecificcorrectiveactionwasnecessitatedby theIneligible

Tanks.

ANSWER:
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REQUEST TO PRODUCE NO.8: Pleaseproduceall documentsrelatingto orevidencingyour

answerto theabovestatedINTERROGATORYNO. 11.

Respectfully submitted,

HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS, P.C.

By: ____________

Diana M. Jagiell

Dated:November17, 2004

DianaM. Jagiella
AttorneyforPetitioner
Howard& HowardAttorneys,P.C.
OneTechnologyPlaza,Suite600
211 FultonStreet
Peoria,IL 61602-1350
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersigned,herebycertify thaton this 17th day ofNovember,2004,I haveservedthe

attachedFIRSTSET OF INTERROGATORIESAND REQUESTSFOR PRODUCTIONOF

DOCUMENTSTORESPONDENT,by depositingsamevia first-classU.S. mail delivery to:

JohnJ.Kim, AssistantCounsel
Division ofLegal Counsel

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast,P.O.Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

~
DianaM. Jagiella,A o ey~orPetitioner

DianaM. Jagiella
Howard& HowardAttorneys,P.C.
OneTechnologyPlaza,Suite600
211 FultonStreet
Peoria,IL 61602
(309)672-1483

man\G:W\FreedomOil\pldgs\Interrog&ReqtoProduce.doc
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B .eld Bills Kalsmazoo Lansing Pc

Howard ~ Howard
law for business

direct dhil: 309.999.6309 DianaM. Jagiella email: djagiella®howardandhoward.cwn

September3, 2002

JamesL. Morgan, Assistant
Attorney General

OfficeoftheAttorneyGeneral
500S. SecondStreet
Springfield,IL 62706 Via Facsimile— (217)524-7740

Re: FreedomOil, Pails,Illinois
Our File No. 17273-i

Dear Jim:

In responseto your September3, 2002letter,wedo requestthat theactualcostsbereviewed
by the IEPA Underground StorageTank Sectionand that you askfor an expeditedreview of the
costs.Confirmation ofreimbursementwill be necessaryto obtain financingfor theproject.

Thanks for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

HOWARD & HOWARD AITORNEYS, P.C.

~L
DianaM. J i ha

cc: JohnWaligore,Esq.
RichardPletz
TodRowe
MichaelOwens

sw0\F\FrccdomOil\cor\morgan93.02 doc j s.ksb.l’

I
One Technology Plaza, Suite 600, 211 Fulion Sireet, Peoria, IL 61602.1350

309.672.1483 Fax: 309.672.1568 www.h21aw.com



OrncE OF THE ATFORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Jim Ryan
September 3, 2002

A1TORNEY GENER\L

Diana Jagiella
Howard & Howard
One Technology Plaza
211 Fulton Street, Suiie 600
Peoria, IL 61602-1 350

Richard S. Pletz
Project Manager
Harding ESE, Inc.
8901 North Industrial Road
Peoria, IL 61615-1 509

Re: Freedom Oil, Paris, Illinois, UST System Removal

Greetings:

I have reviewed Mr. Pletz’s letter of August 28, 2002, with representatives of IEPA’s
Emergency Response Unit. We can confirm that the 13 items listed on the first page of the
letterare eligible for reimbursement from the LUST Fund. Neither I nor the ERU staff can
weigh in on whether the estimated costs will actually be approved. That is the province of
IEPA’s UST Section and is typically done on the basis of actual bills submitted with a
reimbursement application.

If necessary, I can forward the estimate to the UST Section and ascertain whether they
could provide any additional feedback. I cannot gauge how quickly they could respond but
would relay your desire for a quick turnaround.

Please call me at 217-524-7506 if you have any questions.

Ve(y truly yours,

~%~/.7 /4
,-‘2~’JamesL. Morgan

~/‘ SeniorAssistant A orney General

JM:jm
emc: John Waligore

Tod Rowe

500SouthSecondStreet,Springfield, Illinois 62706 (217) 782-1090 . TIY: (217) 785-2771 . FAX: (217) 782-7046
100 WestRandolphStreet.Chicago.Illinois 60601 (312) 814-300() . UY: (312) 81-1-3374 . FAX: (3l’2) 81-1-3806 .~..

1001 EastMain, Carbondale,Illinois 62901 (618) 529-6400 . TTY:(618) 529-6403 . FAX: (61$) 529-6416



OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Jim Ryan
ATTORNEY GENER.\L August 23, 2002

Diana Jagiella
Howard & Howard
One Technology Plaza
211 Fulton Street, Suite 600
Peoria, IL 61602-1 350

Re: Freedom Oil, Paris, Illinois, Your file no. 17273-1

Dear Ms.JagieUa:

I am writing to follow up on our discussion of the afternoon of August 23rd. I
immediately spoke with representatives of IEPA ORU and they agreed that expedited action by
the Office of State Fire Marshal on a request by Freedom to remove the entire tank system to
address gross subsurface contamination is called for here. Tod Rowe left our conference to
immediately contact Bill Alderson of the Fire Marshal’s Office to ask for such expedited action.

I can also confirm that removal of the tank system and demolition of the building as part
of the effort to eliminate gross subsurface contamination would be reimbursable from the fund,
subject to the standard caveat regarding reasonable and customary costs. Requests for
reimbursement would have to satisfy the other applicable requirements set forth in Subpart F.
It is our intent that Freedom be reimbursed for appropriate response measures and we will work
to assure that.

Please call me at 217-524-7506 if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

JM:jm
emc: John Waligore

Tod Rowe

500 SouthSecondStrcet.Springfield. Illinois 62706 (2)7) 782-1090 . TrY: (217) 785.2771 . FAX: (217) 782-7046
100 WestRandolphStreet.Chicago.Illinois 60601 (312) 81-1-3000 TrY: (312) 814-3374 . FAX: (312) 814-3806 .~-

1001 EastMain, Carhondale,Illinois 62901 (618) 529-6401) TTY: (618) 529-6403 . FAX: (618) 529-6416

James
Senior General



OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Jim Ryan August 16 2002
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Diana Jagiella
Tracy C. Litzinger
Howard & Howard
One Technology Plaza
211 Fulton Street, Suite 600
Peoria, IL 61602-1 350

Re: Freedom Oil, Paris, Illinois, Your file no. 17273-1

Dear Ms.Jagiella:

I am writing to confirm discussions at the August 15th hearing regarding Freedom’s
concern about avoiding expenses for removal of contaminated soil beyond 4 feet from the
outside diameter of the leaking underground storage tank as an early action measure because
those costs may not be reimbursed by the LUST Fund without an approved budget for
corrective action. As was stated, because of the documented threat to human health and the
environment, IEPA’s OER and LUST Section have determined that OER should take the lead
and direct performance by Freedom of both early action and corrective action measures
pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.105. It is the Agency’s practice that any action directed by
OER as necessary to abate an emergency situation will be reimbursed by the Fund if it does
not exceed the reasonable and customary charges for such activity. Furthermore, 732.405(d)
authorizes an owner/operator to elect to proceed with corrective action activities prior to the
submittal or approval of “an otherwise required” “corrective action plan or budget.”

Thus, we sought to overcome Freedom’s reluctance to provide its neighbors and the
City of Paris with the significant protection that removal of the grossly contaminated so!! would
provide because that removal could include contaminated soil from beyond 4 feet from the
outside diameter of the leaking underground storage tank by combining early action and
corrective action (hence the use of the phrase grossly contaminated soil rather than just visibly
contaminated soil, the term previously used in Section 57.7(a)(1 )(B) and now used in Section
57.6 prior to the pronouncement of the four-foot rule) since the contamination is likely to exceed
the four foot limit. OER’s characterization as of the soil removal effort as both early action and
corrective action should smooth over Freedom’s monetary concerns.

Requests for reimbursement would have to satisfy the other applicable requirements set
forth in Subpart F. It is our intent that Freedom be reimbursed for appropriate response
measures and we will work to assure that.

501) South SecondStreet. Springfield, Illinois 62706 (217) 782-11)91) . TrY: (217) 785.2771 . FAX: (217)782.71)46
100 West RandolphStreet.Chicago.Illinois 61)601 (312) 814-31)00 . UI: (312)814-3374 . FAX: (312)814-3806. ~

L%’. ~1O~)t



Please call me at 217-524-7506 if you have any questions.

JM:jm
emc: John Waligore

Tad Rowe

L. Morgan
SeniorAssistant Attorney General



Ann Arbor Bloomfield Hills Detroit Kalamazoo Lansing Peoria

Howard ~ Howard
law for business’

direct dial: 309.999.6309 Diana M. Jagiella email: djagiefia~howardandhoward.com

February 4,2005

Via FacsimileandU.S. Mail

John J. Kim, Esq.
Division ofLegal Counsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P. 0. Box 19276
Springfield, it 62794-9276

Re: FreedomOil Company,Paris, Illinois
FreedomDiscovery
Our File No.17273-1

DearJohn:

Lastweekyou indicatedtheFreedomdiscoverywouldbein my office earlythisweek. I
still do nothavethematerials.Would you pleaseadviseasto thestatus.

Sincerely,

HOWARD & HOWARDATTORNEYS,P.C.

~D~4:~LdL~
Diana M. a iehla

man0:\F\FreedoniOil\cor\IEPA Kim 2.4.05.doe

One Technology Plaza, Suite 600, 211 Fulton Street, Peoria, IL 61602.1350

309.672.1483 Fax: 309.672.1568 www.h21aw.com



RECEIVED
CLERK’S QFFICE

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD FEB 22 2005

FREEDOM OIL COMPANY, )

Petitioner, ) PCB03-54
) PCB 03-105

vs. ) PCBO3-179
) PCB04-02

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST Fund)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, ) PCB03-56

) (USTAppeal)
Respondent. ) (Consolidated)

MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

AND ATTORNEYS’ FEES

NOW COMES the Petitioner, FREEDOM OIL COMPANY, an Illinois

corporation,by its attorneys,HowardandHowardAttorneys,P.C.,andfor its MotiOn for

PartialSummaryJudgmentandAttorneys’ Fees,statesasfollows:

1. Freedompurchaseda gasolinestationlocatedat 401 S. Main Street,Paris,

Illinois, in 1985(“FreedomStation”).

2. Two releaseincidentsfrom undergroundstoragetanks(“USTs”) occurred

at the FreedomStationin 2002. In April 2002a shearvalve on PumpNo. 1 leaked. A

releasewas reportedon April 3, 2002, andassignedIncident20020433. In August2002

a tank liner failure occurred. A releasewas reportedon August7, 2002, and assigned

Incident20021122.

3. Michael J. Hoffman, RichardPletz and Terry Dixon of MACTEC, an

environmentalconsulting firm, directedthe correctiveaction on behalfof Freedomin

responseto Incidents20020433and20021122.

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLEDPAPER
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4. The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Office of Emergency

Response(OER) directedthe corrective action on behalfof the statein responseto

Incidents20020433and20021122.

5. Prior to 2002, eleven(11) USTs were locatedat the site. Six (6) of the

USTs (Tanks 1-6) wereregisteredby Freedomwith theOffice ofthe StateFire Marshall

(OSFM) under41111.Admin. Code § 170.440. Tank5 wasremovedprior to 2002. The

presenceof tanks7 through11 wasunknownandthetankswerenot registeredwith the

OSFM. Tanks 7 through 11 were discoveredduring soil excavationin October2002.

The volume, productcontentsand OSFMregistrationstatusof all the tanks is setforth

below:

UST #
Volume
(gallons) Product Notes

1 4,000 Diesel Registeredwith theOffice of theState
FireMarshall.

2 4,000 Gasoline Registeredwith theOffice of theState
Fire Marshall.

3 4,000 Gasoline
Registeredwith theOffice of theState
Fire Marshall.

4 4,000 Gasoline Registeredwith theOffice of theState
Fire Marshall.

5
.

1,000 Gasoline
Registeredwith theOffice of theState
Fire Marshall. Removedprior to
2002.

6 1,000 Kerosene
Registeredwith theOffice of the State
Fire Marshall.

7 500 HeatingOil
Not registeredwith theOffice of the
StateFire Marshall.

8 1,000 Gasoline
Not registeredwith theOffice of the
StateFire Marshall.

9 1,000 Gasoline Not registeredwith theOffice of the
StateFire Marshall.

10 1,000 Gasoline
Not registeredwith the Office of the
StateFire Marshall.

11 500
HeatingOil or

UsedOil
Not registeredwith theOffice of the
StateFire Marshall.

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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6. The Office of the State Fire Marshall issued Fund Eligibility

determinationsthatcleanup costsfor releasesin connectionwith tanknos. 1, 2, 3, 4, and

6 areeligible for reimbursementfrom theUndergroundStorageTankFundin connection

with Incidents20020433and20021122. (Exhibit 1)

7. Freedom Oil Company submitted three reimbursementapplications

requestinga total of $1,012,240.99in costsincurredto remediatethereleasesassociated

with both incidents.

8. IEPA deniedLUST Fundreimbursementto Freedomin thetotal amount

of $293,733.95. On December18, 2002, $102,122.04was deniedon Reimbursement

Application 1 (Exhibit 2). On March 19, 2003, $169,051.90 was denied on

ReimbursementApplication2 (Exhibit 3). On May 28, 2003,$22,559.71wasdeniedon

ReimbursementApplication3 (Exhibit 4). (Collectively, the“DeniedCosts.”)

9. TheDeniedCostsfall within thefollowing categories:

Amount Type of cost
$24,638.82 handlingcosts

$362.84 cell phoneandmileage
$20,000.00 deductibleamountsowed

$27.76 dyefor tracertesting

$140.00 noticeof smoketesting
costs

$33 25
.

VHS tapecopiesof sewer
investigation

$247,267.17 Correctiveaction

10. IEPA deniedthe $247,267.17in correctiveaction costsunder415 ILCS

5/57.8(m)(1)and35 IAC 732.608basedon thepresenceofineligible tanks.

11. Theamountsdeniedandthepercentageof costspaidfor eligible tanksfor

eachReimbursementApplication is setforth below:

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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Application Dateof LEPA Action
Corrective Action

Costs Incurred
Amount Denied for

Ineligible Tanks
Percentage

Paid
ReimbursementApplication 1
for costsbetweenApril 3, 2002
andAugust2, 2002

December18, 2002 $185,644.12 $81,954.58 55.814%

ReimbursementApplication 2
for costsbetweenAugust2,
2002andDecember24,2002

March 19, 2003 $709,748.50 $143,123.59 79.07%

ReimbursementApplication 3
for CostsbetweenDecember24,
2002andFebruary11,2003

May28,2003 $116,848.37
.

$22,189.00 80.95%

TOTAL $1,012,240.99 $247,267.17

12. The responseactivities conductedfrom April 2002 to August 2, 2002,

associatedwith Incident 20020433 included: (i) emergencyresponse— mitigation of

sewerby thehigh school;(ii) samplingold andnewmonitoringwells; (iii) investigating

the high school; (iv) air monitoring in the high school; (v) investigatingthe sewer

surrounding the high school and Freedom Station; (vi) installation of two

interceptor/collectiontrenches,sampling groundwaterfrom trenches;(vii) exploratory

excavationalong Crawford Street; (viii) installation of four groundwatermonitoring

wells andsampling;and(ix) completionof andsamplingof sevensoil borings.

13. ReimbursementApplication 1 sought reimbursementof costs for the

foregoingactivitiesin theamountof$185,644.12.On December18, 2002, IEPA denied

$81,954.58 of the requestedcosts basedon the presenceof ineligible tanks. This

representeda reimbursementof 55.814% of thecorrectionactioncosts. In reachingthe

55.814%, IEPA found tanks 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 to be ineligible for fund

reimbursement.IEPA appliedtheratioofgallonsassociatedwith thetanksit determined

werefund eligible — 12,000,with thegallonsassociatedwith thetanksit determinedwere

not fund eligible —9,500—to reachthe55.814%apportionment.(SeeExhibit 2)
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14. In August2003, Petitionermet with IEPA to discussIEPA’s allocationof

correctiveactioncoststo theIneligibleTanks.

15. In particular, Petitioner pointed out the 55.814 percentagepaid on

ReimbursementApplication No. 1 was clearly erroneous,as demonstratedby IEPA’s

paymentof 79.07%and80.95%of thecostsrequestedfor the follow-up Reimbursement

ApplicationNos.2 and3. (SeeExhibits 2, 3 and4)

16. IEPA agreedthatirrespectiveof whetheran approximately20% allocation

to Ineligible Tankswasappropriate,the 55.814%allocationwas erroneousandFreedom

wasowed anadditional$44,827.76(representingpaymentto reachan 80% percentage

paid). IEPA indicatedthe paperworkto addresspayment of this amount would be

addressed.To date,despitenumerousrequests,IEPA hasnot processedthe paperwork

for reimbursementofthis amountto Freedom.

17. It is undisputedthat Freedomis entitledto a minimum of $44,827.76in

additional reimbursementsregardingReimbursementApplication No. 1. Due to the

necessityof Freedomhaving to file a Motion for Partial SummaryJudgmentto obtain

recovery of an undisputedamount, Freedom is also entitled to its attorneys’ fees

regardingthis issue.

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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WHEREFORE,the Petitioner,FREEDOM OIL COMPANY, askstheBoard to

grantits Motion for Partial SummaryJudgmentandawardit attorneys’fees.

Respectfullysubmitted,

HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS, P.C.

By: ~ ~h. ~
DianaM. Jagi 1

Dated:February21,2005

DianaM. Jagiella
Attorneyfor Petitioner
Howard& HowardAttorneys,P.C.
OneTechnologyPlaza,Suite600
211 FultonStreet
Peoria,IL 61602-1350
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RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

FEB 222005
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE STATE OF ILUNOtS

Pollution Control Board
I, the undersigned,herebycertify that on this 21st day of February,2005, I have

servedtheattachedMotionfor Partial SummaryJudgmentandAttorneys‘ Feesby facsimile

andbyU.S.Mail to:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk(312/814-3669)
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601-3218

Hon. CarolWebb217/782-9807
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
600S. SecondStreet,Suite402
Springfield,IL 62704

JohnJ.Kim, AssistantCounsel(217/782-9807)
Division of LegalCounsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 North GrandAvenueEast,P. 0. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Diana M.
Petitioner

Jagiella,,4~ttoey forU

DianaM. Jagiella
Howard& HowardAttorneys,P.C.
OneTechnologyPlaza,Suite600
211 Fulton Street
Peoria,IL 61602
(309)672-1483

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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General Office
217-785-0969

FAX
217-782-1062

Olvialona

~ONINVESTIGATION

217-182-9116
LER~ndPRESSURE
VESSELS/~FETY

217-782-2696
~I~EPREVENTION

217-785.4714
IAGEMENT SERVICES

217-782-9889

INFIRS
217785.5826

LIMAN RESOURCES
217.785-1026

SO$*461.STANDARDS

and EDUCATION

217-782-4542

PETROLEUMand

~EMICAL SArET(
217485-5878

~8UCINPORI~IATION

217485.1021
WEB SITE

w.”at&ILus(oafrn

August1, 2002

Office of the Illinois

State Fire Marshal

CERTIFIEDMAIL - RECEIPTREQUESTED#7002 1000 000487416503

Arnold Owens,Inc.
dlbfa FreedomOil
814W. Chestnut
P.O.Box3697
Bloo1hgton,IL 61701-3697

Dea±Applicant:

.hLRe: FacilityNo.4-016564
1EMA IncidentNo. 02-0433
FreedomOil Co.
4018. MainStreet

• Paris,EdgarCo., IL

The.ReimbursementEligibility andDeductibleApplicationreceivedon July1 1;2002for theabove
referencedoccurrencehasbeenreviewed. Thefollowing deterniinátiotishavebee~madebasedupon
this-review. •. .

It hasbeendeterminedthatyouareeligible to seekpaymentof coatsin excessnf$10,000. ThecoSts
mustbeinresponseto theoccurrencereferencedaboveaiid associatedwiththe followingtanks:

EligibleTanks

Tank2 4,000-gallonGasoline
Ta~nk3 4,000-gallon.(~aso1ine
Tai* 44,000-gallonGasoline

YoumustcontacttheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencytoreceiveapacketof AgencybiUing
forms forsubmittingyour request-forpayment.

Au owneroroperatoris eligible -to accesstheUndergroundStorageT~kFundif theeligibility
requirementsaresatisfied:

1. Neithertheownernorthe operatoristheUnitedStatesGovernment

2. Thetankdoesnotcontainfuelthatis exemptfromtheMotor FuelTax Law,

3. The costswereincurredasaresultof aconfirmedreleaseof anyofthefollowing substances:

4’Fuer’, asdefinedin Section1.19 oftheMotor FuelTaxLaw - _____

Aviation fuel

1035 Stevenson Drives Springfield, Illinois 62703-4259
Printed on ReQycIed Paper

EXHIBIT



Heatingoil

Kerosene

U~edoil, whichhasbeenreflnedfrom crudeoil usedin amotorvehicle,asdefined
in Section1.3 oftheMotor FuelTaxLaw.

4. Theowneroroperatorregistered.thetankandpaida~llfeesinaccordancewith thestatutory
andregulatoryreqtzireinentsoftl~eGasolineStorageAct.

5. Theowneror operatornotifiedtheIllinois EmergencyManagementAgencyofaconfinned.
release,-thecostswereincurredafterthenotificationandthecostswerearesultof arelease
of asubstancelisted in thisSection;Costsofcorrectiveactionor indemnificationincurred
beforeprovidingthatnotificationshallnotbeeligible forpayment.

6. Thecostshavenotalreadybeen.paidto theowneroroperatorunderaprivateinsurance
policy, otherwritten agreement,or courtorder.

7. Thecostswereassociatedwith “correctiveaction”. -

Thisconstitutesthefinal decisionasit relatesto your eligibility ariddeductibility. Wereservethe
right tochangethedeductibledetarminationshouldadditionalinfonnatiouthatwouldchangethe
determinationbecomeavailable. An undergroundstoragetankowneror operatormayappealth~
d~ecision.to theIllinois I’ollution ControlBoard(Board),pursuantto Section57.9(c) (2), An owneror
operator‘who seek~to appealthedecisionshallfile apetitionfor-ahearingbeforetheBoardwithin 35
daysofthedateofmailingof thefinal decision,(35 Illinois Administrative-Code105.102(a)(2)).

Forinformationregardingthe filing of anappeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,CIe~k • -

illinois PollutionControlBoard -

Stateof Illinois Center -

100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60-601
(312)814-3620-

Thefollowing tanks-ar~alsolistedfor thissite~ -

Tank 1 4,000-gallonDiesel -

Tank5 1 ,000~gai1onGasoline -

- Tank 6 1,000-gallonKeroselie -

Yourapplicationindicatesthattherehasnotbeena releasefrom-thesetanksunderthis incident
number. Youmaybeeligible to seekpaymentof correctiveactioncostsassociatedwith thesetanksif
-it is determinedthattherehasbeenareleasefromoneor moreof thesetanks.Onceit is determined
that therehasbeena releasefromone-ormoreof thesetanksyoumaysubmita separateapplication
foraneligibjlity deteimination’toseekcorrectiveactioncostsassociatedwitji this/thesetanks.



If you haveanyquestionsregardingtheeligibility ordeductibilitydeterminations,pleasecontactour
Office at (217)785-1020or (217)785-5878andaskforDeannaLock.

Sincerely, -

Melvin H. Smith
DivisionDirector
DivisionofPetroleumandChemicalSafety

MHS/dl

cc: IEPA
FacilityFile



Gan~rIOffica
217.785-9969

FAX
217.782-1082

DIv~aIons
ARSON INVESTIGATION

211-182-9116
- BOILER and PRESSURE

VESSELSAFEfl’
217-782-26g6

FiRE PREVENTION
211.78S-4744

MANAGEMENT SERVICES
2i7-782-9889

INFIRS
2~?-T6S-5826

HUMAN RESOURCES

217-165-1026
PERSONNEL STANDARIJS

and EDUCATION
217-762-4542

PETROLEUM and

CHEMICAL SAFETY

217-785-5678
PUBLIC INFORMATION

217-785-1021

WEB SITE

January10,2003

Office of the Illinois

State Fire Marsha!

CERTIFIEDMAIL-RECEIPT REQUESTEDp7001 251000021313 7344

ArnoldOwens,Inc.,dfbla FreedomOil
814 W. Chestnut
P.O.BOX3697
Bloomington,IL 61701-3697
Atm: Mike Owens

DearApplicant:

InB~e: Facility No.4-016564
IEMA IncidentNo. 02-1122
FreedomOil Co.
401 S. MainStreet
Paris,EdgarCo., IL

~w,tat~.flu~/o~fni TheReimbursementEligibility andDeductibleApplicationreceived-on-December5, 2002 for the-
abovereferencedoccurrencehasbeenreviewed. The following determinationshavebeenmadebased
uponthis review.

It hasbeendeterminedthatyou areeligible to sdekpaymentof costsinexcessof $10,000. Thecosts
mustbein responseto theoccurrencereferencedaboveandassociatedwiththe following tanks:

EligibleTanks

Tank2 4,000gallon Gasoline
Tank3 4,000gallonGasoline
Tank44,000 gallon Gasoline

Youroustcontactthe Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencytoreceiveapacketof Agencybilling
formsforsubmittingyour requestforpayment. -

An owneror operatoris eligible to accessthe.UndergroundStorageTankFundif theeligibility
requirementsaresatisfied: - -

1.. Neithertheownernorthe operatoristheUnitedStatesGovernnient,

2. Thetankdoesnotcontainthelwhichis exemptfromtheMotor FuelTaxLaw,

3. Thecostswereincurredasaresultof a confirmedreleaseof anyof thefollowingsubstances:

“Fuel”, asdefinedin Section1.19of theMotor FuelTaxLaw

Aviation ftiel

Heatingoil

1035 Stevenson Drives Springfield, Illinois 62703-4259
Prin~don RecycledPaper
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4

Kerosene -

- Usedoil, whichhasbeenrefinedfromcrudeoil usedina motorvehicle,as definedinSection1.3 of the
Motor FuelTaxLaw.

4. The’owneroroperatorregisteredthetankandpaidall feesin accordancewith thestatutoryand regulatory
requirementsof the GasolineStorageAct. -- - - - -

.5. The owneror operatornotifiedth~Illinois EmergencyManagementAgencyofaconfirmedrelease,thecosts
were in~iixredafterthenotificationandthecostswerea resultofareleaseof a substancelistedin this Section.
Costsof correctiveactionor indemnificationincurredbeforeproviding thatnotificationshallnotbeeligible for
payment.

6. Thecostshavenotalreadybeenpaid.to theowneror operatorunderaprivateinsurancepolicy, otherwritten
agreement,or courtorder.

7. Thecostswereassociatedwith “correctiveaction”.

Thisconstitutesthefinal decisionasit relatesto your eligibility anddcductibility. We reserve therightto changethe
deductibledeterminationshouldadditionalinformationthatwould change-thedeterminationbecomeavailable. An
undergroundstoragetankowneror operatormayappealthedecisionto theIllinois PollutionControlBoard(Board),
pursuantto Section579(c) (2). An.owneror operatorwho seeksto appeal thedecisionshallfile a petitionforahearing
beforetheBoardwithin 35 daysof thedate of mailingofthe final decision,(35Bhinois AdministrativeCode105.102(a)

(2)).

Forinformationregardingthefiling of anappeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGutin, Clerk - . -

Illinois PollutionControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite 11-500

. chicago,illinois 60601 -

(312)814-3620 - -

Thefollowing tanksarealso listedfor this site:

Tank 1 4,000gallonDiesel - -

Tank5 1,000gallon Gasoline
Tank6 1,000gallonLeroser~e - -

- Tank71,000gallonGasoline
Tank8 1,000gallon Gasoline
Tank9 1,000gallonGasoline - -

Tank 10 1,000gailonGasoline -

Tank 11 500gallonHeatingOil

Your applicationindicatesthattherehasnotbeenareleasefromthesetanksunderthisincidentnumber.Youmaybe
eligible to seekpaymentof correctiveactioncostsassociatedwiththesetanksif it is determinedthattherehasbeena
releasefrom oneor moreofthesetanks. Onceit is determinedthattherehasbeenareleasefromoneor moreofthese
tanksyoumaysubxni.ta separateapplicationforaneligibility~leterninationtoseekcorrectiveactioncostsassociatedwith
thislthesctanks.

—, .4 ~ i -~ o. ~ ~ ~1- ii ~ ,n r’, ,‘ ~



If youhaveanyquestionsregardingtheeligibility ordeductibility determinations,pleasecontactourOffice at (217)785-
1020or(217)785-5878andaskforDeanueLock.

Sincerely,

L~L~tL

MelvinH. Smith
DivisionDirector
Division ofPetroleumandChemicalSafety

MHS/dl

cc: LEPA

Facility File
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Bt--~infield Hills Kalamazoo Lansing Pe ~a

howard ~ Howard
law for business

direct dial: 309.999.6309 Diana l\’L Jagiella email: djagiella~howardandhoward.coin

March 5, 2003 -

Via Facsimile—(217)524-7740 Via Facsimile—(217)782-9807

JamesL. Morgan, Assistant John Kim, Esq.
Attorney General Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
OfficeoftheAttorney General Division ofLegal Counsel
500 S. SecondStreet 1021 N. Grand AvenueEast
Springfield, IL 62706 Springfield, IL 62702

Via Facsimile— (217)782-9807

John Waligore, Esq.
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division ofLegal Counsel -

~ 1021N. GrandAvenue East
Springfield, it 62702

Re: FreedomOil Company
401 S. Main Street, Paris, Illinois — Edgar County
Our File No. 17273-1

Gentlemen:

Enclosedis a copy of the OSFM’s February 26, 2003 letter approving Tanks 1 and 6 for
Fund Eligibility. As you know, EPA consideredreceipt of this eligibility approval letter necessary
to include Tanks 1 and 6 in the proportion of approved cleanup costs. They previously were
consideredby EPA to be Fund Ineligible due to the lack of an OSFM eligibility determination.
The proportion ofreimbursable costswascorrespondingly reduced.

We currently have a large reimbursement requestpending. Would you pleaseensure the
amountapproved for reimbursement includesTanks 1 and6 in theFund eligible proportion. I have
askedMacTec to make sure Mike Heaton, who is handling the technical review,hasa copy of the
Eligibility Determination. We also were previously denied reimbursement for the proportion of
costsallocated to thesetanks in theprior reimbursement request. This denial is thesubject ofthe
pending Board appeal. To eliminate further unnecessarylegal costs,would you alsopleasehavethe
amountdeniedfor thesetanksin the earlier requestapproved for payment.

One Technology Plaza, Suite 600. 211 Fulton Street, Peoria. IL 61602.1350

309.672.1483 Fax: 309.672.1568 www.h21aw.com



amesL. Morgan, Assista~
Attorney General

John Waligore, Esq.
John Kim,Esq
March 5, 2003

Page2

Also enclosedis a copy of Doug Clay’s denial for an early action extension. Basedon
MacTec’sdiscussionwith Mr. Clay, we understandany futurework deemednecessaryat thesite
will be handled throughtheLUST division.

Onceyou have reviewedthe enclosedcorrespondence,a conferencecall betweenus would
seemin order. Pleaselet meknow your availability.

Sincerely,

HOWARD& HOWARD ATTORNEYS,P.C.

~
Diana M. Jagj’ella

U
Enclosure
cc: Michael Owens -

Michael J. Hoffman
— TerryDixon -

mlt~\Meedomoil\co?rnorgan-iepa(kim)2-5-03.doc

Howard !~Howard
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Office of the Illinois

State Fire Marshal

CERTIFIED MAIL - RECEIPTREQUESTED#7000 1670 00090626 4390

- REVISED

February26, 2003

FreedomOil Company
814 W. Chestnut
P.O.Box 3697
Bloomington,IL 61701-3697
Attn: Mike Owens . . -

In Re: FacilityNo.4-016564
- IEMAlrtcidentNo. 02-1122

FreedomOil Co.
401 S. MainStreet

- Paris,EdgarCo.,IL

DearApplicant: - -.

TheReimbursementEligibility andDeductibleApplicationreceivedonFebruary5,.2003for theabove
Teferenced~ccurtencehasbeenreviewed. Thefollowingdeterminationshavebeenmade.baseduponthis
review.- - - . - . - -

It hasbeendeterminedthatyouare eligibleto seekpaymentof costsin excessof$10,000. Thecostsmustbein
responseto theoccurrencereferencedaboveandassociatedwith thefollowing tanks:

- Eligible Tanks - . -

Tank1 4,000gallon Diesel . . -

Tank24,000gallon Gasoline - - -

Tank34,000gallon Gasoline - -

- Tank44,000gallonGasoline -

Tank6 1,000gallon Kerosene

YoumustcontacttheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyto receivea packet ofAgencybilling forms for
submitting-yourrequestforpayment.

An owneror operatoris eligible to accesstheUnderground StorageTankFundif. theeligibility requirementsare
satisfied: - - . - - - - - - - -

1.. - Neithertheownernor theoperatoris theUnitedStatesGovernment,

2 Thetankdoesnotcontainfuelwinch is exemptfrom theMotor FuelTaxLaw,

3. - Thecostswereincurredasa resultofaconfirmedreleaseofanyoftheibilowing-substances:

“Fuel”, asdefmedin Section1.19 of theMotor FuelTaxLaw

1035 Stevenson Drive • Springfield, Illinois 62703-4259’ (217) 785-0969
Prfrite4on RecycledPaper



Aviation fuel -

Heatingoil -

Kerosene -

Usedoil, which hasbeenrefinedfromcrudeoil usedina motorvehicle,asdefmedin Section
1.3 ofthe Motor FuelTaxLaw. -

4. Theowneror operatorregisteredthetankandpaidall feesin accordancewith thestatutoryand
regulatoryrequirementsof the GasolineStorageAct.

5. Theowneror operatornotifiedtheIllinois EmergencyManagementAgencyof a confirmedrelease,the
costswereincurredafterthenotificationandthecostswerearesultof areleaseof a substancelistedin
this Section. Costsof correctiveactionor indemnificationincurredbeforeprovidingthatnotification
shallnotbeeligible for payment.

6. Thecostshavenotalreadybeenpaidto theowneroroperatorunderaprivateinsurancepolicy, other
- written agreement,or courtorder.

7. Thecostswereassociatedwith “correctiveaction”. - - - --

This constitutesthefinal decisionas it relatesto youreligibility anddeductibility. We reservetheright to
changethe deductibledeterminationshouldadditionalinformation.that-wouldchangethedeterminationbecome
available.An undergroundstoragetankowneror operatormayappealthedecisionto theIllinois Pollution
ControlBoard(Board),pursuantto Section57.9 (c) (2). An owneroroperatorwho seeksto appealthe decision
shallfile apetitionfor ahearingbeforetheBoardwithin 35 daysofthedateof mailing ofthe fmaldecision,(35
Illinois AdministrativeCode105.102(a)(2)).

For informationregardingthe filing of anappeal,pleasecontact::

DorothyGunn,Clerk -

Illinois PollutionControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500 - -

Chicago,Illinois 60601
- (312)814-3620

The following tanksarealsolistedfor this site: - -

TankS 1,000gallon Gasoline
Tank7 1,000gallon Gasoline -

Tank8 1,000gallon Gasoline
Tank9 1,000gallon Gasoline
Tank10 1,000gallon Gasoline
Tank11 500 gallon UsedOil

Your applicationindicatesthat therehasnotbeenareleasefromthesetanksunderthis incidentnumber. You
maybeeligible to seekpaymentof corrective action costsassociatedwith thesetanks if it is determinedthat
therehasbeena releasefromoneOr moreofthesetanks. Once it is determinedthattherehasbeena release
from oneormore-of thesetanksyoumaysubmitaseparateapplicationfor aneligibility determinationto seek
correctiveaction costsassociatedwith this/thesetanks.



If you haveanyquestionsregardingtheeligibility or deductibilitydeterminations,pleasecontactourOffice at
(217)785-1020or (217)785-5878andaskforDeanneLock.

Sincerely,

MelvinH. Smith
Division Director -

Divisionof PetroleumandChemicalSafety

MES/dl

cc: - IEPA
Facility File



ILLINC - ~NVIRONMENTAL PROTECT’~ AGENCY

1021 NORTh GRAND AvENUE E.i.sr, P.O. Box 19276, SFSINCFIELO, ILLINQt5 62794-9276

~ R. THo.½w~cNC’4r~,100 WESTP QO~PH,SUtTE 11-300. Cf-ticAco. IL 60601

GEORGE H. Rv~’.N,GOVERNOR Rs~EECPRJANO, D?gEc~os

‘DEC18 ZUOZ - .. - - -- ___

Fre~domOil Company . -

Attu: GeneAdams
PostOffice Eox-3697,814 W. Chestni.it
Bloomington,Illindis 61702-

Re: LPC #0450305043-- EdgarCounty
Paris/FreedomOil Co.
401 SouthMain Street
LUST Incident No. 20020433 -

LUST FISCAL FILE -

DearMr. Adams: - -

— The illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyhascompletedthereview6fyourapplicationfor
paymentfrom theUndergroundStorageTankFundfor theabove-referencedLUST incident
pursuantto Section57.8(a)of theflhiri.ois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act), and35 fli. Adm.

Code 732, SubpartF. This informationis datedSeptember1~.2002andwasreceivedbythe
Agency onSeptember18, 2002. The applicationfor paynientcoverstheperiodfrom April 3,

2002to August16,20Q2. Theamountrequestedis $185,644.12.

The deductibleamountto be assessedon thisclaimis $20,000.00,which isbeingdeductedfrom
this payment. In additionto the deductible,therearecostsfrom thisclaimthatarenot being
paid. Listed in AttachmentA arcthecoststhatarenotbeingpaidandthereasonsthesecostsare
not beingpaid.~ - -

OnDecember12, 2002,theAgencyreceivedyourcompleteapplicationforpaymentfor this
claim. As a resultofthe Agency’sreviewof this application for payment,avoucher for -

$83,521.78will bepreparedfor submissionto theComptroller’sOffice for paymentasfunds
becomeavailablebaseduponthedatetheAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestforpaymentof
this applicationfor payment. Subsequentapplicationsfor paymentthathavebeeiilaresubmitted
will beprocessedbaseduponthe datecompletesubsequentapplicationfor paymentrequestsare
receivedby theAgency. This constitutestheAgency’sfinal actionwith regardto theabove
application(s)for payment.

An undergroundstoragetankowneror operatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois
PoUution ControlBoard(Board)pursuantto Section57.8(i)andSection40of theAct byfiling a

Roix,cw —4302North M~nStreet, Rcckfoi’d, 1161103—(815) 987.7760 ‘ Ots PLA4P~S. 9511 W. HW~UOflSt,Dd Ptair~es..U. 60016—(847) 294-4000
—395 SouthSate.Elgin. II. 60123—(8471 608-3131 * — 5415 N. Univer~kySr., Peoria,II. 61614— (309) 693-5463

B*ji**u.r c, t*a4o- P~o~— 7620 N. Uni’~ers~ySr., Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-5462 ‘ C~c~ — 2125 SOsJth Frst SLree(. C)~atnpaign.U. 61820—(2171278.5800
— 4500 5. Sixth Street Rd.. SpringfIeld. 1162706— (217) 786-6392 • C0w,d’~1u.t 2009Mall Street, CoHinsvflle. U. 62234 —(6181346-5120

— 2309 W. Main St. Suite 116, MariOn. It. 62959—(618) 993-7200

217/782-6762

EXHIBIT

Patr4iW ON R~’v~OPAPa
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petition for ahearingwithi-i 35 daysafterthedateofissuanceof the-flnaidecision.. However,
the 35~-dayperiodmaybeextendedfor aperiodoftimenot to exceed90 daysby writtennotice

from theowneror operatorandthe I]Jinois EPA Within theinitial 35-dayappealperiod.-If the
applicantwishesto receivea90-dayextension,awrittenrequestthatincludesastatementof the
date the final decisionwas received,alongwith acopyofthis decision,mnst besentto the
illinois EPA as soonispossible. . -

For informationregardingthefiling ofanappeal,pleasecontact:

• Dorothy Guiin,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard . -

StateofIllinois Center . -

100WestRandolph,Suite11-500 -

Chicago,illinois 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling ofanextension,pleasecontact: -

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
DivisionofLegalCounsel . - -

1021 North GrandAvenueEast -

• Springfield1 Illinois 62794-9276. ... . - -

• 217/782-5544 - - • - . . . .

If you have anyquestionsor require furtherassistance,pleasecontactMichael Heaton of -

Michael Lowder’s staff at 217/782-6762.

Sine ,

Dough E: Oakley,Manager ( - -

LUST Claims Umt . -

Pla~mirig& RepottingSection -

• BureauofLand . . - -- . -

DEO:LH:MH:ct\02135.doc • . . .. - - - -

Atzachmeni

cc: HardingESE - . . . [



AttachmentA
TechnicalDeductions

Re: LPC# 0450305043 — EdgarCounty
Paris/ FreedomOil Company
401 SouthMain Street • -

LUST IncidentNo. 20020433,20021122,and20021420
LUST File -

NOTE: Citationsin thisattachmentarefrom 35 Illinois AdministrativeCode(35LAC) andthe
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act).

Item# DescriptionofDeductions - -

$27.76 for USA Bluebook (dye for dye tracing of sewer). This cost has been
determinedto notberelatedto EarlyAction activities; therefore,it is notreasonable(35
I.AC.732.606(ii)). -

2. . $140.00ParishBeaconPublishing(no~ceof smoketestingin newspaper). This cost
hasbeendeterminedto not be relatedto -Early Action activities; therefore,it is not
reasonable(35 IAC 732.606(u)). • - - -

3. 581,954.58 for deductionsfor .costs for corrective-action activities for underground
~torage tanksfor which the owneror operatorwas deemedineligible to accessthefind

(Section57.S(m)(1)oftheAct and35 IAC 732.608).

Specifically, therewere ten tanksat thesubjectfacility, eachofwhichwas determined
by the Office of State Fire Marshallto havehad a si~tificantrelease.Tank Nos.2, 3,
~nd4 were deemed eligible to accessthe LUST Fund for reimbursementpurposes.

• Tanks I. 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10 have not beendeterminedio be eligible to accessthe
LUST Fundfor reimbursementpurposes.

Tank# Description
1 4,000gallon dieseltank

.2 4,000gallongasolinetank -

3 4,000gallongasolinetank -

4 4,000gallongasolinetank
5 1,000 gallongasolinetank -

1,000gallon kerosenetank -

7 - 500gailonheatingoil tank
8 1,000 gallon gasolineand/ordieseltank
9 L000 gallon gasolineand/ordieseltank
10 - 1,000gallongasolineand/ordiesel tank



AttachmentA
Page2

The total gallonageof tanks eligible to accesstheLUST Fund is 12,000gallons.the
total gallonageof tanks not eligible to accessthe LUST Fund is- 9,500 .gailons.
Therefore,55.814%of costsareapportionedto the tankseligible to accesstheLUST
Fund,and 44.186%of costsare apportionedto the t~nlcsnot eligible to accessthe
LUST-Fund.

Wishregardto $81,954.58deduction,$40,014.29wasdeductedfrom Personnel,$27.40
was deductedfrom Equipment,$857.23wasde~ductedfrom Materiai~andExpendable

- (in stock - items), $2,866.22 was deductedfrom Materials & Expendabies (field
• purchases,a~erthe $140 and $27.76deductionslisted on lines a andb above),and
• $38,18~.44wasdeductedfrom Subcontractors. -

MTLnth\02043353.doc - . -

TOTa. P.~5



ftLlNOIs~-ENViR’Or’1MENTALPROTE~T~ONAGENCY

1021 NCRT~~ A~IE?~uEE..~r.P.O. &cx 19276. S;~tNCFt~LQ,l~:u~os62794~9276
~ R. T?~OM~Or-.C~NmR.100 W~r~~ 5~r~I 1.300. C~-~i~o,IL 60601

RoD R. 8LACOJEV~cH,CovE~oR R~NE~CIPR:ANC. DrREc~oR

CERTIFIED M.AIL # -

- EXHIBIT
FreedomOil Co.
Attention: Mike Owens
PostOfficeBox 3697 -

Bloornington,IL 61702 -

Re: LPC #0450305043-- EdgarCounty -

Paris/FreedomOil Co.
401 SouthMain S’.~eet -

LUST IncIdent No.20020433
LUST FISCAL FILE -

DearMr. Owens: -

The Illinois Envircrl.mentalProtectionAgencyhascompletedthereviewofyourapplicationfor
paymaitfrom theUndefgroundStorageTankFundfor theabove-referencedLUST incident
pursuantto Section57.8(a)ofthe Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act), and35 III. Adm.
Code732. SubpartF. This informationisdatedDecember24,2002andwasreceivedbythe
A~ericyon December30. 2002. Theapplicationfor paymentcoverstheperiodfrom June30.
2002to November22.. 2002. Theamountre~uesredis $709348.50. -

The deductibleamountfor this e1airz~.is S20.000.00,which was previously deductedfrom the
billing submittal receivedby the Agencyon December12, 2002for $181644.12.Thereare
costS ti~amthis claim that arenot being paid. Listed in AttachmentA are thecoststhatarenot
being paidandthereasoitsthesecostsarenotbeingpaid.

On February7. 2003.theAgencyreceivedyour completeapplicationfor paymentfor thisclaim.
As aresultoftheAgency’s reviewof this application peent.avoucherfor $540,696.60
will b~preparedfor submissionto theComptroller’sOffice for paymentasfundsbecome
availablebesedupon the date theAgencyreceivedyour completerequestfor payment of this
applicationfor payment.Subsequentapplicationsfor paymentthathave been/aresubmittedWill

be processedbased upon the dazecompletesubsequentapplication for payrñent requestsare
received by theAgency. This constitutestheA~encysfinal action with regard to theabove
application(s)for payment.

An~i3ndergroundstoragerank owneror operatormayanpealthis final decisionto theIllinoisPollutionControlBoard(Board)pursuantto Section57.8(1)andSection40of the Act by filing a

.Qtjofl tbr a hearingwithin 35 daysafterthe dateof issuanceof thefinaFdecision.However.

~, ..j• ~ .~;~, \. ~ ~ $r.-~çI. wt~Ujf~JIt. t- ~I) — •~ 3• ~l.~(~(I • o;~I~~ — ~ ~ • l—I.~r~’rnsi.. t)~ Si.ii-~.s. I~1.1*11 (~• ti,.Z7, -.~Yk~
• . . 3.~.thSt~~t-.£~~-t~t_(,(!t • ~ ~ Z I • P•• ~ — ~4I 3 \ I.~i~.•r’ii.- St.. ~ a t,u.i 4 •- , .tr,. •fl :.~-J(,

• ~.- ~. L ~ . ~ .- ~ ~ L-—~~~-’$. P~ut•
4

.~l t~i~r-~— ~ I,., ~. 4~-J • (~i~-•s-~j~•’-— :i~ ~uij’h 1-ig~l5trt—c~i.C ,-.uwi. U . •~?.~.tl’(jij
4.,. . -~ ~•‘ “t~’.••- I~ ~ i~•.r.:’ — ~ •~• • ( • .•j~•~ ••~js~u-vt.C ~ ~t ‘.. 4 ~ ::. ;3i. ~j

r.. — i::’. ~. ~.1a;t~5; ~ I I. ~ ~ ~~•~‘) ~. — vi,) .~ Ci.i ~ -

217/7g2-~762

- . •-- •. I.tt. I•~.-,.-
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the 35-dayperiodmaybe extendedfor a periodof time notto exceed90 daysby written notice
from theowneror operatorandtheillinois EPA~thin theinitial 35-dayappealperiod. If the
applicantwishesto receivea90-dayextension:a written requestthat includ~astatementof the
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopy ofthis decision,mustbesentto the
Illinois EPA assoonaspossible.

For informationregardingthefiling ofan appeal,pleasecontact

Dorothy Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard

- State ofIllinois Center
100WestR.andolph,Suite 11-500 - -

Chicago,Illinois 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthe filing of anextension,pleasecontact

fllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276- —

217/782-5544

If you haveany questionsor requii~efurther assistance,ple2secontactLieuz-a Hackman of
my stafforMicbael Heaton ofMichael Lowder’s staffat 217/782-6762.

DEO:LH~jk\032955.doc

Attachmem•

cc: HardingESE

E. Oakley. Manager
LUST Claims Unit
Planning& ReportingSectIon
Burtau ofLand

-



AttachmentA
AccountingDeductions

Re: LPC#0450305043— EdgarCounty
?arisfFre&dornOil Co. - -

401 SouthMainStreet
LUST IncidentNo. 20020433
LUST Fiscal File

Citationsin this attachmentarefrom and theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 illinois
AdmInistrativeCode(35 ill. Mm. Code).

Item # Description ofDeductions

5362.84, deductionfor costswhich areunreasonableassubmitted. (Section

57.7(c)(4)(C)of theAct and35 11!. Adrn. Code732.606(hh))

A deductionin the amountof $226.76 wasmadefrom thecell phonerentalfor the
periodofOctober28. 2002to November27, 2002(staffwasat the site for 5 daysof
thisbilling period;thecostshavebeenpro-rated).

A deduction in the amountof$&73 wasmadefor latechargeson thecellphonerental
for theperiodof October 28. 2002to November27, 2002.

A deductionin theamountof$103.96wasmadefrom thecellphonerentalfor the
p~riadofSeptember28, 2002to October27.2002(staffwasatthe site for 4 days; the
costshavebeenpro—rated). -

A deductionin the amountof$2139wasmadefor therequestfor handlingchargesOn
mileagecosts. - - -

$896.64.deductionfor coststb-at lack supportingdocumentation(35 III. Adm.Code
731606(gg)).Sincethere isno suppor-tin~documentationof costs,the Illinois EPA
cannotdeterminethatcostswere not usedfor activitiesin excessofthosenecessaryto
meettheminimumrequirementsofTitle XVI of theAct (Section57.5(a)of theAct
and 35 111. Adm. Code 732.606(o)). -

The following deductionsweremadeon theBodine invoicenumbered014084.The
amounts requestedon the Bodine invoicewere greaterthanthe invcicesfrom the
subcontractors: . -

A deduction in the amount of£480.00wasmadebecausetheAl’s Backhoe
(invoice~925) submittedwith th~claim was lessthanamountrequestedby
Bodine. -

A deductionin theamountof$51.00wasmadebecausetheNealsMachinery
(invoice~0020l4) submittedwith theclaim was lessthanthe amountrequested
by Bodine.
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A deductionin theamountof5359.66wasmadebecausetheJones& Sonin-voice
•~submirred- with theclaimwas ies.s thantheamountrequestedby Bodine.

A deductionin the amountof 55.98wa-smadefor ameal for R Pleizon
September27, 2002.

3. 30.27,deductionfor castsdueto amathematicalerror. (Section57.7(c)(4)(C)of the
Act and35 Ui. Adm.Code732.606(ff))

This deductionwasmadebecausetheamountrequestedon theSubcontractorsform
datedAugust23.2002andOctober15,2002is incorrect. The amountslisted on the
form total $302,409.85. - -

4. $29.74,adjustmentin thehandlingchargesdueto thededuction(s)of ineligiblecosts
(Section57.8(1)oftheAct and35 III. Mm.Code732.607).

A d~ductionof 517.83wasmadeon theineligible costsof $890.66requestedonESE
invoice0000369674. -

A deductionof £11.91wasmadeontheine1i~tiblecell-phonecostsin. theamountof
$342.15. -

S24.638.82.deduètionfor handlingchargesin thebilling(s) exceedthehandling
chargesset forth In Section57.~(f)oftheAct. Handlingchargesareeligible for
paymentonly if theyareequalto or lessthan the amount determinedby thefollowing
table(Section57.8(1’) of theAct and35 IlL Adrn. Code732.607):

Subcontractor Eligible HandlingCharges
FieldPurchaseCost asa Fercenraeeof Cost -

S0-$S.000 12% -

S5.0Ol-$15000 $600 i- 10% of amountover55.000
$15M01-S50.000 $1600+8%ofamountover$15,000
$50.001-$100.000 54400+ 5%ofamount over $50,000
SI 00.001~S1.000.000 -56900~- 2% of amountover $100,000

A deduction in the amount ofSl3.223.0Iwasmadeon the}larding ESEinvoice
rntmbered0000383876.
A deduction in the amountofSll.415.81 wasmadeon the HardingESE invoice

numbered369674. -

~EQLH:jk\032955.doc
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- AttachmentA
TechnicalDeductions

Re: LPC # 0450305043-~ Ed~arCounty
ParisI FreedomOil Company
401 SouthMain Street
LUST IncidentNo. 20020433,20021122,and20021420
LUST File -

NOTE: Citationsin this attachmentarefrom 35 illinois AdministrativeCode(35 LAC) andthe
illinois En’~rironmentalProtectionAct (Act). -

Item# DescriptionofDeductions -

$143,123.59for deductionsfor costs for correctiveactionactivities for under~o’und
storagetanksfor which theowneroroperatorwasdeemedineligible to accessthe fund
(Section57.8(nXl)of theAct and35 JAC 732.608).

Specifically. there were ten tanksat thesubjectfacility, eachofwhich was determined
by theOffice ofStateFire Marshalto havehadasignificantrelease.Tank ISles.1, 2.. 3,
4, and6 were deemedeligible to accesstheLUST Fundfor reimbursementpurposes.

- Tanks 5, 7, 8,9. and 10 havenot beendeterminedto be eligible to accessthe LUST
Fundfor reimbursementpurposes.

Tank~ Description -

I 4,000-gallondieseltank - -

2 4,000-gauongasolinetank
3 4,000-gallongasolinetank -

4 4.000-gallongasolinetank -

5 1,000-gallongasolinetank - -

6 1,000-gall-onkerosenetank
7 500-gallonbeatingoil tank
8 1.000-gallongasolineand/ordieseltank
9 1,000-gallongasolineand/ordiesel tank
10 1.000-gallongasolineand/cr diesel tank

The total ~a11onageof tanks cligi’&e to accessthe LUST Fund is 17.000gallons. thetotal - gallonage of tanks not eligibic to access- the LUST Fund is 3,500 gallons.

Therefore. 79.07%of costsareapportionedto the tankseligible to accessthe LUST
Fund,and20.93%of costsareapportionedto the tanksn~teligible to accesstheLUST

.- - - Fund. -

- M~L:mh\020433a4.doc -



- ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEcTION AGENCY

1021 NoRTH GRANO AVENUE EfrST, P.O. 8ox 19276, SPUr4GFIEW, ILLINOIS 62794-9276
j~~sR. THOMPSON CEr.trtR. 100W~5TR~o~~’i-~,SurrE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601

Roo R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIFRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762

t1AY28 2003

FreedomOil Co.
Attention: GeneAdams
PostOffice Box 3697
Paris,IL 61944

Rei LPC#0450305043— EdgarCounty
ParisfFreedomOil

- 401 SouthMain
LUSTIncidentNo. 20020433
LUST FISCAL FILE

DearMr. Adams: -

The Illinois Environrhental Protection Agencyhascompletedthe reviewofyour applicationfor
paymentfrom theUnderground StorageTankFund for the above-referencedLUST incident
pursuantto Section57.8(a)ofthe Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act), and35 ilL Adm.
Code732,Subpart F. This informationis dated February11,2003andwasreceivedby the
AgencyonFebruary 20,2003. The application for payment coversthe period from March1,
2002 to January24, 2003. The amountrequestedis $1 16,84L37.

The deductibleamountfor this claim is S20.000.00,which waspreviously deductedfrom the
Invoice Voucherdated January17, 2003. Listed in AttachmentA arethecostswhich arenot
beingpaid andthe reasonsthesecostsarenot beingpaid. - -

On March3, 2003,the Agencyreceivedyour completeapplication for paymentfor this claim.
As a result oftheAgency’sreviewofthisapplication for payment,avoucherfor $94,288.66will
be prepared for submissionto the Comptroller’s Office for payment asfunds becomeavailable
basedupon the date the Agencyreceived-your completerequestfor paymentofthis application
for payment. Subsequentapplicationsfor payment thathavebeen/aresubmittedwill be
processedbasedupon thedatecompletesubsequentapplication for paymentrequestsare
receivedbythe Agency. This constitutestheAgency’sfinal actionwith regard to the above
application(s) for payment. - -

An underground storagetankowneror operator may appealthis final decisionto the Illinois
Pollution Control Board (Board) pursuant to Section57.8(i)andSection40 ofthe Act by filing a
petition for a hearing within 35 daysafterthedateof issuanceofthe final -decision. However,
the 35-dayperiod may be extendedfor a period of timenot to exceed90 days by writtennotice

gocKso*o— 4302 No~-i.hMain StrcIt, Rcck(ord. U. 61103— (~t5; 987.7760 • Ou PtAw~S—9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plaines, II. 60016— (847)29-4—4000 -:

— 595 South State. Elgin, It. 60123 —(6471 608~3131 • Ptoea.~—5413 N. Unive&tv St.. Peoria. II. 61614 — (309) 693-5-463
~w Oc L~r-~o. I’~O~i~—~62ON. Unjversi~ySt.. Peor..~,II. 61614—1309) 693-3462 • Cru~r~ucs—-2125 SouthFits~Street. Champaign. IL 6)820 —(217) 278-5800

— 4500 S. Sixth Street Rd.. Springfield. It. 62706 — (217) 786.6892 • CoutNS~n*j.~— 2009 MaU Street. Coliiniville. IL 62234 —(6181 346-3120
— 2309 W, Main Sc.. Suite 116, Marion. 11.62959 —(618) 993-7200

P’tIN~W er-I R(C’Y~jj~PAr~ce
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- -- from the owneror operator andthe Illinois EPA ~rithinthe initial 35-dayappealperiod, lIthe
applicant wishesto receivea 9()-dayextension,awrittenrequestthatincludesastatementofthe.
date the final decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyofthis decision,mustbe sentto the
Illinois EPA assoonaspossible.

For informationregardingthe filing ofan appeal,pleasecontact:

-. DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControl Board
StateofIllinois Center -.

100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500 -

Chicago,Illinois 60601 -

312/814-3620 - - .

For informationregarding the filing ofanextension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
- DivisionofLegalCounsel - -

1021North GrandAvenueEast - -

- - Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 .

217/7g2-5544 _____-

If you haveany questionsor require further assistance,pleasecontactLieura Hickman of
- my staffor Michael Heaton of Michael Lowder’s staffat 217/782-6762.

Sinceely.

D~g~sE. O~ik1ey.Manager
LUST ClaimsUnit -

Planning& ReportingSection
Bureau ofLand- . -

DEO:LH:jk\032238.doc
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cc: HardingESE



Attachment A

TecbnicaiDeductions
Re: U’C* 0450305043- EdgarCounty

-. Pans‘FreedomOil Coxr~pany -

401 SouthMain Street -

LUS~ Incjd~t~02002043320021122and20021420
LUSt File

citationsin. thisattacbment~efrom the ExivironrnentalProte on Act (Act) and35 illinois

- . AduunistrztiveCode(35 Iii. Adm. Code~. - -

iteth # seri~onofDeductions -

- - $~.2sfor VHS copies. This costhasbeendeteniii~,edto not be relatedto Early

Action activities,thereforeis notreasonable(35 IAC 732.606(jj)).

$22,189.00, for deductions for costs for coirective action aitivities for
undergroundStoragetanksfor which theowneroroperatorwas.deemedineligible

- to accessthe fujid (SectionS7.8(n)(l)oftheAct and35 L4.C -732.608).

Speci~ical1y,there were ten tanks at the- subjectfacility, eachof which was
determined.by theOffice of StateFireMarshalto havehadasignifi~antrelease.
Tank Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, and 6 were deemedeligible to accessthe LUST Fund for
reimbursementpurposes,~ai~k.s5. 7, 8, 9, and 10~iavenot beendeterm~inedtobe
eligible to accesstheLUST Fundfor rcimburscrn~itpurposes.Since~TankSwás
addressedunder1EM~Incident No. 930540 -it is’ not included.in the gallonage
total fqr Tanksfor which an eligibility detcrt~nationhasnot been madeby
Illinois Office ofStateFire Marshall(OSFM). -

Tank# Description - -

1 •4,OOO~a11ondieseltank - -

2 4,000-gallongasolinetank - -

3 4,000-gallongasolinetank
4 4,000-gallongasolinetank
5. 1,000-gallongasolinetank

- 6 1,000-gallonkerosenetank
7 500-gallonheatingoil tank -

8 1,000-gallongasolineand/or-dieseltank
9 - 1,000-gallongasolineand/ordiesel tank -

10 l,000-gallongasolineand/ordieseltank
11 500-gallonheatingoil tank
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TechnicalDeductions
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- The total gallonageof tanks eligible to accesstheLUST Fundasdeterminedby
OSFMis 17,000gallons,the total gallonageof-tanksnot eligible to accessthe

- - . - LUST Fund as determinedby OSFM is 4,000gallons. Therefore,80.95% of.
costs~e apportionedto thetankseligible to accesstheLUST Fund,and19.05%

- . ofcostsareapportionedto the tanks not eligible to accesstheLUST Fund.

MTLmh\020433a5.doc -


